GAAP.  NB Power has elected to apply the transitional exemption and all previous years borrowing
costs remain in the carrying value of PP&E.

31. RECONCILIATIONS OF CANADIAN GAAP TO IFRS

The previous Canadian GAAP consolidated financial statements have been restated to IFRS.  The following
consolidated financial statements explain the transition from Canadian GAAP to IFRS and how the transition
affected NB Power’s consolidated statements of equity, financial position, earnings, other comprehensive
income and cash flows. A discussion of transitional adjustments follows the reconciliations.

Certain opening balances in the opening Canadian GAAP consolidated financial statements have been
restated due to rounding.

New Brunswick Power Corporation
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended March 31, 2016
(in millions)

31. RECONCILIATIONS OF CANADIAN GAAP TO IFRS (continued)

58

Reconciliation of consolidated statement of earnings for the year ended March 31, 2015

IFRS Rec.

Notes
Canadian

GAAP
IFRS

adjustments IFRS

Revenue

Sales of power

In-province   $ 1,374  $ - $ 1,374
Out-of-province   346   -  346

Miscellaneous   71   -  71

   1,791   -  1,791

Expenses

Fuel and purchased power  (e)  826   (1)  825
Operations, maintenance and administration  (a), (b), (d), (e)  477   (58)  419
Depreciation and amortization  (b), (c), (e)  239   (9)  230
Taxes   37   -  37

   1,579   (68)  1,511

Operating earnings   212   68  280
Finance costs  (a), (e), (h), (k)  229   98  327
Sinking funds and other investment income   (123)   -  (123)
Mark-to-market of held for trading investments   (41)   -  (41)

Net earnings before changes in regulatory
balances   147   (30)  117

Net changes in regulatory balances   (73)   56  (17)

Net earnings   (h), (k) $ 74  $ 26 $ 100

New Brunswick Power Corporation
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended March 31, 2016
(in millions)

31. RECONCILIATIONS OF CANADIAN GAAP TO IFRS (continued)

59

Reconciliation of consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2015

IFRS Rec.

Notes
Canadian

GAAP
IFRS

adjustments IFRS

Net earnings   $ 74  $ 26 $ 100

Other comprehensive (loss) income

Items that may be reclassified subseqently to
earnings:

Net unrealized (loss) on derivatives designated
as cash flow hedges   (123)   -  (123)

Amortization of interest settlement   2   -  2
Net unrealized gain on mark-to-market of

nuclear funds   45   -  45
Reclassification to income of earnings on

nuclear funds   (46)   -  (46)
Reclassification to income of settled

derivatives designated as cash flow hedges   (25)   -  (25)

   (147)   -  (147)

Items that will not be reclassified to earnings:

Net actuarial (loss) gain on post-employment
benefits  (a)  -   (17)  (17)

Other comprehensive (loss) income   (147)   (17)  (164)

Total comprehensive (loss) income   $ (73)  $ 9 $ (64)

New Brunswick Power Corporation
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended March 31, 2016
(in millions)

31. RECONCILIATIONS OF CANADIAN GAAP TO IFRS (continued)

60

Reconciliation of consolidated statement of financial position as at April 1, 2014

IFRS Rec.

Notes
Canadian

GAAP
IFRS

adjustments IFRS

Assets

Current
Cash   $ 3  $ - $ 3
Accounts receivable   305   -  305
Materials, supplies and fuel  (c)  206   (28)  178
Prepaid expenses   8   -  8
Current portion of long-term receivable   1   -  1
Derivative assets   132   -  132

Total current assets   655   (28)  627

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  (b) - (j)  4,076   118  4,194
Intangible assets  (j)  21   15  36
Nuclear decommissioning and used fuel management funds   611   -  611
Long-term receivable   16   -  16
Sinking funds receivable   404   -  404
Derivative assets   25   -  25
Other assets   2   -  2

Total non-current assets   5,155   133  5,288

Total assets   5,810   105  5,915

Regulatory balances  (k)  1,051   -  1,051

Total assets and regulatory balances   $ 6,861  $ 105 $ 6,966

Liabilities and equity

Current liabilities
Short-term indebtedness   $ 858  $ - $ 858
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  (g)  236   5  241
Accrued interest   45   -  45
Current portion of long-term debt   -   -  -
Derivative liabilities   13   -  13

Total current liabilities   1,152   5  1,157

Non-current liabilities
Long-term debt   4,567   -  4,567
Decommissioning and used fuel management liability  (e)  635   53  688
Post-employment benefits  (a)  97   43  140
Provisions for other liabilities and charges  (e), (g)  11   2  13
Derivative liabilities   1   -  1

Total non-current liabilities   5,311   98  5,409

Total liabilities   6,463   103  6,566

Shareholder's equity
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)  (a)  147   (55)  92
Retained earnings  (a) - (f)  251   57  308

Total equity   398   2  400

Total liabilities and equity   $ 6,861  $ 105 $ 6,966

New Brunswick Power Corporation
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended March 31, 2016
(in millions)

31. RECONCILIATIONS OF CANADIAN GAAP TO IFRS (continued)

61

Reconciliation of consolidated statement of financial position as at March 31, 2015

IFRS Rec.

Notes
Canadian

GAAP
IFRS

adjustments IFRS

Assets

Current
Cash   $ 3  $ - $ 3
Accounts receivable   269   -  269
Materials, supplies and fuel  (c)  179   (31)  148
Prepaid expenses   10   -  10
Current portion of long-term receivable   1   -  1
Derivative assets   67   -  67

Total current assets   529   (31)  498

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  (b) - (j)  4,015   367  4,382
Intangible assets  (j)  20   13  33
Nuclear decommissioning and used fuel management funds   720   -  720
Long-term receivable   16   -  16
Sinking funds receivable   471   -  471
Derivative assets   6   -  6
Other assets   2   -  2

Total non-current assets   5,250   380  5,630

Total assets   5,779   349  6,128

Regulatory balances  (k)  1,032   2  1,034

Total assets and regulatory balances   $ 6,811  $ 351 $ 7,162

Liabilities and equity

Current liabilities
Short-term indebtedness   $ 784  $ - $ 784
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  (g)  256   6  262
Accrued interest   47   -  47
Current portion of long-term debt   580   -  580
Derivative liabilities   73   -  73

Total current liabilities   1,740   6  1,746

Non-current liabilities
Long-term debt   4,025   -  4,025
Decommissioning and used fuel management liability  (e)  592   274  866
Post-employment benefits  (a)  99   54  153
Provisions for other liabilities and charges  (e), (g)  10   6  16
Derivative liabilities   20   -  20

Total non-current liabilities   4,746   334  5,080

Total liabilities   6,486   340  6,826

Shareholder's equity
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income   (a)  -   (72)  (72)
Retained earnings  (a) - (f)  325   83  408

Total equity   325   11  336

Total liabilities and equity   $ 6,811  $ 351 $ 7,162

New Brunswick Power Corporation
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended March 31, 2016
(in millions)

31. RECONCILIATIONS OF CANADIAN GAAP TO IFRS (continued)

62

Reconciliation of consolidated statement of equity

IFRS Rec.

Notes
April 1,

2014
March 31,

2015

Total equity under Canadian GAAP   $ 398 $ 325

IFRS Adjustments:

Post employment benefits  (a)   (43)  (54)
Property, plant and equipment - major inspections and overhauls  (b)   8  41
Property, plant and equipment - standby equipment and spares  (c)   4  3
Property, plant and equipment - asset removal costs  (d)   -  (1)
Decommissioning liabilities  (e)   27  16
Property, plant and equipment - insurance proceeds  (f)   6  6

Total IFRS Adjustments   2  11

Total equity under IFRS   $ 400 $ 336

Reconciliation of consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended March 31, 2015

Canadian

GAAP
IFRS

adjustments IFRS

Cash provided by (used in):

Operating activities $ 317  $ 48 $ 365
Investing Activities  (214)   (68)  (282)
Financing activities  (103)   20  (83)

Net increase in cash $ -  $ - $ -

New Brunswick Power Corporation
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended March 31, 2016
(in millions)

31. RECONCILIATIONS OF CANADIAN GAAP TO IFRS (continued)

63

a. Post-employment benefits

Post-employment benefit plans that are classified as defined benefit plans, such as the retirement
allowance and early retirement programs, are treated differently under Canadian GAAP and IFRS. Plan
remeasurements that were deferred and recognized in earnings under Canadian GAAP are now
recognized in other comprehensive income under IFRS. Net interest on the defined benefit obligation is